
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 12 November 2018
11.45 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 2 November 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 12 November 2018

11.45 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA - ARCH 146, EAGLE 
YARD, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP

1 - 36

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: KG2P CONVENIENCE STORE - 2 
NORTHCHURCH, DAWES STREET, LONDON SE17 2AQ

37 - 118

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  2 November 2018



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
12 November 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Pasaje Primavera – Arch 146, 
Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP

Ward(s) or groups affected: North Walworth

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Pasaje 
Primavera Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as: Pasaje Primavera – Arch 146, Eagle Yard, 
Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.

2. Notes:

a. The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Pasaje Primavera – Arch 146, 
Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London, SE1 6SP, under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not under 
consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to 
outstanding representations submitted by l
[...]
cation must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other interested parties within the local community may make representations on 
any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

7. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as the Pasaje 
Primavera – Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP was issued on 
1 August 2011 and allows the following licensable activities:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises: 
o Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 00:00

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):
o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 00:00

 
 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music and 

facilities for making music (both indoors)
o Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 00:00

 Opening hours: 
o Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 01:00

8. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix A.

The variation application

9. On 14 September 2018 Pasaje Primavera Limited applied under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to this council to vary the premises licence issued in respect of 
the premises known as Pasaje Primavera – Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, 
London SE1 6SP.

2



 

10. The application for variation is described as follows:

‘…Variation of hours for Late Night Refreshment;
Existing hours - Mondays to Sundays, 23:00-00:00

Proposed Hours - Mondays to Thursdays, 23:00-02:00;
Fridays and Saturdays 23:00-04:00, Sundays 23:00-01:00

Variation of hours for Sale of alcohol to be served on premises
Existing hours - Mondays to Sundays, 11:00-00:00

Proposed Hours - Mondays to Thursdays, 23:00-02:00;
Fridays and Saturdays 23:00-04:00, Sundays 23:00-01:00 …’

The application is to extend the weekend hours of the operation for sale of late night 
refreshment and alcohol (Members should note that the hours for regulated 
entertainment are unaffected):

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:
o Monday to Thursday from 11:00 to 02:00
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 04:00
o Sunday from 11:00 to 01:00

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):
o Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 02:00
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 04:00
o Sunday from 23:00 to 01:00

 The opening hours:
o Monday to Thursday from 06:00 to 02:00
o Friday and Saturday from 06:00 to 04:00
o Sunday from 06:00 to 01:00

11. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

12. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) under the existing premises licence is 
Segundo Vicente Gualavisi Carlosama holding a personal licence with the London 
Borough of Lambeth.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. The Metropolitan Police service have made representations with concerns that the 
hours sought are a substantial increase and lie well outside of the Southwark 
Licensing Policy hours. The operating schedule is also deemed to be insufficient in 
light of this increase.

14. Southwark environmental protection team (EPT) have made representations. The 
concerns are raised in relation to the extended hours and the use of the premises. 
There is also a history of noise complaints in the immediate vicinity. The operating 
schedule is again believed to be lacking in content to sufficiently mitigate the 
potential for a negative impact on the locality.

3



 

15. The council’s public health department have also made representations in relation to 
the concerns around extended hours and the potential for public nuisance and crime 
and disorder in the vicinity if granted.

16. A representation was initially made by health and safety, in relation to the storage of 
liquid petroleum gas. This matter has now been resolved and the representation 
withdrawn. 

17. Copies of all the representations made by responsible authorities are available in 
Appendix C.

Represen
[...]
s 
responsible authority with concerns regarding the previous review and provides a copy of 
the notice of decision from that hearing.

15. A representation has been received from the council’s trading standards department with 
concerns that the previous premises licence had been revoked and that the same 
business owner is effectively applying for the current licence.

16. The representations from responsible authorities are all available in Appendix B. 

Representations from other persons

17. There are no representations from other persons.

Conciliation

18. All representations were sent to the applicant; however, at the point this report was 
submitted no attempt had been made by the applicant to contact the responsible 
authorities.

Premises history

19. A premises licence was issued in respect of the premises on 5 October 2005, it was then 
known as ‘Lee’s Newsagents’. Murugesu Kunapalan was the premises licence holder and 
DPS.

20. In October 2010, a vary DPS application was received and subsequently granted into the 
name of Noris Nagarajah.

21. In November 2017, a new vary DPS application was received and granted back into the 
name of Murugesu Kunapalan. A copy of the previous premises licence is available in 
Appendix C.

22. On 27 February 2018, an application was submitted by this council’s Trading Standards 
service, for the review of the premises licence. The premises licence was revoked at a 
hearing held on 23 April 2018. A copy of the notice of decision is appended with the 
representation from the licensing authority in Appendix B.

23. On 17 May 2018, Mr Kunapalan appealed this decision at Camberwell Green Magistrates 
Court. 

24. On 8 June 2018, a vary DPS application was received in the name of Sundarapalan 
Murugesu with immediate effect and was granted in light of the appeal.

25. On 11 July, a transfer application was received from Murugesu Kunapalan to Murugesu 
Sundarapalan. The Metropolitan Police service made representation to this transfer and it 
was due to be heard by the Southwark licensing sub-committee on 22 August 2018.

26. The appeal to the revocation was withdrawn on 26 July 2018. As a result, the revocation 
of the licence was upheld and the application to transfer fell away.

27. On 24 August 2018 Murugesu Sundarapalan applied for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as KG2P Convenience 
Store – 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, London, SE17 2AQ.

39



28. At 20:05 on Friday 24 August 2018 a test purchase was carried out at the premises. A 
bottle of Nigerian Guinness was sold at a cost of £1.69. The seller gave his name as Mr 
S. R. and advised that Mr Murugesu Kunapalan was the premises owner and produced 
addressed mail to that effect.

29. On 28 August 2018, a Land Registry Search was carried out against the premises which 
showed that the Title Absolute remains in the names of Murugesu Kunapalan (and Gowri 
Kunapalan) since September 2006.

30. On 11 September 2018 at 12:46 police officers from Southwark Licensing attended; Mr 
Kunapalan was working in the store and advised the officer that he was in charge. He was 
found displaying alcohol within the store. 

31. A letter dated 13 September 2018 was received by the Licensing Authority from the seller, 
Mr S R, admitting the offence of an unlicensed sale of alcohol. A copy of this is available in 
Appendix D. 

32. Both Mr Murugesu Kunapalan and the new applicant, Mr Murugesu Sundarapalan were 
invited to attend interviews under caution at the Council Offices on 11 September 2018, to 
which they both attended and were interviewed separately. The following points were 
taken from the interviews. Transcripts of those interviews are available in Appendix E.

 Mr Kunapalan and Mr Murugesu Sundarapalan are brothers
 Mr Kunapalan remains the owner and in charge of the business
 Mr Kunapalan admits that the unlicensed sale of alcohol did take place by his paid 

employee, but without his explicit consent
 Mr Kunapalan admits that if his brother does not get the licence, he will need to look 

for another buyer for the shop as his brother would not take over.

 Mr Sundarapalan is not involved with the running of the business has no intention of 
running the business in the future, even if the application is successful; in fact he 
cannot work due to long-term ill health and as a result claims certain benefits

 The intention would be to have a third party to run the shop for him, but has no 
business plan at present, the premises is too far away for him to attend

 Mr Sundarapalan has only been to the shop twice since 2003
 Mr Sundarapalan did not complete the application for the premises licence himself 

and states that Mr Kunapalan asked him to apply for the licence and further paid for 
the application

 Mr Kunapalan would remain part of the business in the event of a grant by taking 
profits from the business.

33. Further to the interviews, it was decided to issue warnings to both Mr Murugesu 
Kunapalan and the new applicant, Mr Murugesu Sundarapalan and to offer a Simple 
Caution to the seller, Mr R. This has been signed and returned to the Authority on 23 
October 2018.

34. During the consultation for the new premises licence, the applicant, Mr Murugesu 
Sundarapalan, was written to on 3 September, 12 September and 25 September 2018 to 
which no responses were received. The case officer had been asking for a copy of the 
newspaper advert and confirmation that the blue notices had gone up at the premise. 
Further to the interviews under caution, Mr Kunapalan, the previous licence holder, was 
copied in. A response from the previous licence holder was received on 25 September 
2018. A copy is available in Appendix F.

35. No TENs have been submitted in regards to the premises.

40



Map

36. A map of the local area is attached as Appendix G. There is only one similarly licensed 
premises in the immediate vicinity, namely:

 Chris Co
[...]
 of all 
persons entitled to make representations to them.

60. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if they 
are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The proprietors do 
not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to be relevant. 
However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises being open, then the 
evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority 
will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed 
premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned.

61. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to declare 
personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when considering 
licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are required to avoid 
both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other persons 
must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to case basis.

62. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder 
in the borough.

44



63. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

64. Members are re
[...]
Imperial vodka that he was selling 
for his stores “Esher Wines” on Esher High Street in Esher. He was the sole director 
of the company running the business “Esher Wines Ltd”. It was discovered that the 
counterfeit vodka contained potentially lethal amounts of methanol. 

Furthermore, the property from which the Southwark based business is run is owned 
by the original Premises License holder, Mr Murugesu KUNAPALAN. Land registry 
documents show that there has been no change of ownership. 

On the 24th August 2018 at 20.05hrs, officers from NTE did a test purchase and were 
sold alcohol by staff. No licence was in place at the time and the current application 
had been submitted that day, indicating the applicant was in control of the venue. 
The applicant has subsequently attended a PACE interview on 18th September 2018 
and admitted not being involved with the business and that it was previous licence 
holder who still runs the business who is his brother Mr Kunapalan. 

On the 11th September 2018 at 12.46hrs police officers from Southwark Licensing 
team attended and Mr Kunapalan was working in the store and advised officer he 
was in charge. He was found displaying alcohol within the store that could easily be 
selected by customers. They were issued a notice of offences form by PC Lynch. 
Section 137(1) exposing alcohol for retail without authorisation. 

Considering the previous history of the premises, the Metropolitan Police we would 
expect a comprehensive application including a number of control measures offered 
within the operating schedule. Nothing has been offered under any of the licensing 
objectives and they have indicated that they are not applicable. 

We are also of the view that the transfer and this application are a tactic to 
circumvent the provisions and objectives of the Licensing Act and the revocation of 
the previous licence.  

No documentation has been supplied to indicate the business is now under new 
management control and the Po
[...]
rs” often contain surrogate alcohol which carry extreme health 
risks.  The officer informed the sub-committee that the premises was located in the top 6th 
percentile of deprivation in the country and located to a large alcohol recovery hostel housing 
extremely vulnerable people with alcohol misuse problems.  

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 23 APRIL 2018 

67



The premises licence holder/DPS was not present at the meeting and the licensing sub-
committee was informed that he was due to attend court.  He had not requested an 
adjournment of the meeting and despite the court hearing, it was unlikely he would have 
attended in any event.   

The sub-committee were troubled that there was explanation offered to them by the premises 
licence holder/DPS concerning the management of the premises. From the evidence 
presented, the premises had operated for approximately 13 years with a DPS. He admitted 
that drinks such as Alomo bitter were illegal, as it was unavailable in any cash and carry. He 
was aware that the purchase of cheap beer was wrong and the accepted that the invoice for 
the African bitters was counterfeit/forgery. A significant number of offences had been 
committed and the licensing sub-committee was informed that a prosecution file was being 
prepared. In all the circumstances, there was no other option available to sub-committee to 
promote the licensing objections but to revoke this premises licence. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

3 Appeal Rights 

This decision is open to appeal by either: 

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for th
[...]
By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team

PC Graham White, Metropolitan Police 
PC Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police
Aakulan Kangatharan, public health
Dr Matthew Stanley, public health 
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Ray Moore, trading standards 
Mark Prickett, environmental protection 
team 

Gerald Gohler (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  2 November 2018

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

4

16


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Pasaje Primavera - Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP
	Appendix A: Existing licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Resposnible authorities representations
	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: KG2P Convenience Store - 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, London SE17 2AQ
	Appendix A: Application for a premises licence
	Appendix B: Representations submitted by responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Previous licence
	Appendix D: Copy of letter from Mr R admitting sale
	Appendix E: PACE Transcripts from 11 September 2018
	Appendix F: Email dated 25 September from Mr Kunapalan
	Appendix G: Map of the locality

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 November 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 12 
November 2018 at 12.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Ken Andrews, environmental protection officer
Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Ray Moore, trading standards officer
David Franklin, licensing responsible authority officer
Clizia Deidda, public health officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 November 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA - ARCH 146, EAGLE YARD, HAMPTON 
STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The meeting adjourned at 12.40pm to allow the applicant to discuss the application with 
the legal representative.

The meeting reconvened at 12.48pm.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
public health officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The applicant requested an adjournment to discuss possible conditions with the 
authorities.  The meeting adjourned at 1.28pm

The meeting reconvened at 1.40pm and the applicant and the authorities updated the sub-
committee on possible conditions.

The meeting adjourned at 1.45pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 2.30pm.  The chair did not read out the decision as the parties 
were not present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Pasaje Primavera Limited to vary a premises licence under 
s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Pasaje Primavera, 
Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP is granted as follows:

The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:

 Monday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:00
 Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 02:30
 Sunday from 11:00 to 00:00

The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

 Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00
 Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:30



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 November 2018

 Sunday from 23:00 to 00:00

The opening hours:

 Monday to Thursday from 06:00 to 01:00
 Friday and Saturday from 06:00 to 03:00
 Sunday from 06:00 to 01:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and trading 
standards during the conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by 
the sub-committee:

1. That substantial food to be served at all times that alcohol is supplied on Fridays and 
Saturdays after 00:00.

2. That a minimum of one SIA licensed door supervisors shall be on duty at the 
premises at all times when the premises are open between 00:00 and 03:00.

3. That patrons admitted after midnight must have been invited.

4. That there shall be no more than 80 patrons shall be present on the premises 
between 00:00 and 03:00.

5. That no more than six patrons may use the outside smoking area at any one time.  
No drinks may be taken into this area.

6. That no alcohol may be taken off the premises.

7. That alcohol and late night refreshment is permitted until 02:30 on Fridays and 
Saturdays.  The opening time to be extended until 03:00 on Fridays and Saturdays 
for events.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised that 
the premises had held a licence since 2011 and was a restaurant/bar that had an 
Ecuadorian menu. The alcohol menu was extremely limited consisting of beer and wine. 
Since the grant of the licence in 2011, no complaints either in respect of the operation of 
the licence or noise had been received. Due to general concerns of anti-social behaviour, 
the applicant had liaised joined with the other premises in the area and employed a private 
security firm. The applicant was very much customer led and wished the additional hours 
to occasionally hold birthday parties and weddings.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who raised concerns that the hours sought by the applicant were a substantial 
increase to those already in operation and lay well outside of the Southwark licensing 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 November 2018

policy hours. The operating schedule is also deemed to be insufficient in light of this 
increase.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from Southwark’s environmental 
protection team (EPT) who also raised concerns to the extended hours and the use of the 
premises.  The officer also mentioned that there was a history of noise complaints in the 
immediate vicinity. The operating schedule is again believed to be lacking in content to 
sufficiently mitigate the potential for a negative impact on the locality.

The council’s public health department have also made representations in relation to the 
concerns around extended hours and the potential for public nuisance and crime and 
disorder in the vicinity if granted.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representation from the health and safety 
Team had been withdrawn.

The licensing sub-committee were please that through the course of discussions with the 
applicant the responsible authorities agreed conditions and therefore granted the variation 
application accordingly.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: KG2P CONVENIENCE STORE - 2 NORTHCHURCH, DAWES 
STREET, LONDON SE17 2AQ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 November 2018

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant 
and their representative.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the environmental protection officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
public health officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 3.17pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 3.20pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Murugesu Sundarapalan  for a premises licence to be 
granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as  KG2P 
Convenience Store, 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, London SE17 2AQ is refused.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that he was applying 
for a premises licence and until he obtained a licence for the premises he would not be 
able to get any of the business documentation changed into his name. The applicant 
admitted that he had previously worked in the premises eight years ago and that he was 
currently unemployed.  Once the applicant had obtained a licence, until he had found new 
management to run the premises, he would run the business himself without pay. The 
applicant also accepted it was his brother that lost the licence to the premises, his brother 
continued to be the leaseholder and his brother had submitted and paid for this 
application.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who referred to the recent trading standards premises licence review which saw 
the licence being revoked by Southwark’s licensing sub-committee on 23 April 2018. Since 
that time, there had been no change of ownership of the business.  There were further 
concerns that premises had subsequently sold alcohol without a licence.

The licensing sub-committee heard from an officer from the trading standards team 
regarding the previous history of the premises licence.  

On 23 April 2018, the licensing sub-committee revoked the licence to the premises from 
the then licence holder, being the current applicant’s brother.  The applicant’s brother then 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 November 2018

submitted an appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. On 8 June 2018, an application to vary the 
designated premises supervisor was received in the name of the applicant, with immediate 
effect and was granted in light of the appeal. A transfer application was then received on 
11 July to the applicant.  This transfer application was objected to by the police, and was 
due to be considered by the licensing sub-committee on 22 August 2018.  However, the 
appeal to the revocation was withdrawn on 26 July 2018 and as a result of the revocation 
of the licence was upheld and the application to transfer fell away.

The applicant then submitted this further premises licence on 24 August 2018.  On the 
same day, at 20:05 a test purchase was carried out at the premises and a bottle of 
Nigerian Guinness was sold at a cost of £1.69. The seller advised that the applicant’s 
brother was the premises owner.  A Land Registry Search showed that the premises 
remained in the applicant’s brother’s name. 

On 11 September 2018 police attended the premises and the applicant’s brother was 
working at the premises store and advised that he was in charge. He was found displaying 
alcohol within the store.

On the same day both the applicant and his brother attended interviews under caution with 
the trading standards team during which it was accepted that they were brothers; the 
applicant’s brother remained the owner and in charge of the business; the applicant’s 
brother admitted the unlicensed sale of alcohol took place, but without his explicit consent; 
the applicant’s was not involved with the running of the business and had no intention of 
running the business in the future; the applicant’s brother completed and paid for the 
application; the applicant’s brother would remain part of the business by taking profits from 
the business.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the officer from licensing as a responsible 
authority who raised concerns regarding the previous review and subsequent unlicensed 
sales of alcohol.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the public health team concerning high-
strength alcohol.

The applicant was convicted in 2009 at Staines Magistrates Court for selling counterfeit 
Spar Imperial vodka at his premises Esher Wines. This licensing sub-committee is 
extremely concerned that this is a similar offence to matters that brought about the 
revocation of the premises licence on 23 April 2018.  Since that date, it would appear that 
the premises have continued to be run in a similar fashion, with numerous licensing 
offences being committed, including the unlicensed sale of alcohol (s.136 Licensing Act 
2003) and making false statements in licensing applications (Section 158 Licensing Act 
2003).  This sub-committee are therefore of the view that the applicant is not a fit and 
proper person to hold a premises licence and refuse this application. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 November 2018

b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 3.21pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


